

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1876.

 $\mathbf{23}$ 

Снар. 233.

George B. Five

thorized to build fish weirs.

and others au

#### Chapter 233.

An act authorizing Webster McFarland and others to build and maintain fish weirs in the tide waters of the town of Brooklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George B. Flye, Moses McFarland, Webster Mc-Farland and Rodney McFarland, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain fish weirs in the tide waters between Flye's and Greene Islands, and Flye's Point, in the town of Brooklin.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.

Chapter 234.

An act relating to School money now belonging to School District number four, in Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. School district numbered four, in Biddeford, is authorized to pay the debt of said district to the Biddeford Savings Bank, from the money now due said district from the city of Biddeford; and the treasurer of said city is authorized to pay said sum in accordance with the vote of said district, and charge the same in his account with the city.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.

Chapter 235.

An act for the protection of Pike or Pickerel in the Berry, Dexter and Wilson ponds, in the towns of Wayne, Winthrop and Monmouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take pike or pickerel, in any manner, from the ponds known as Berry, Dexter and Wilson ponds, or any of their tributaries, in the towns of Wayne, Winthrop and Monmouth, in the county of Kennebec between the first day of December and the first day of June following, for the term of ten years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each pike or

School dist. No. 4, Biddeford, authorized to pay debts.

Protection of fish in Berry, Dexter and Wilson ponds

Penalty for violation.

#### FISH WEIRS .- TOWN OF DALTON .- ADAMS' POND, BRIDGTON.

pickerel so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of the town in which the complainant resides.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.

#### Chapter 236.

An act authorizing Gilbert H. Manchester, D. J. Manchester and A. L. Manohester to build and maintain fish weirs in Somes' Sound, Mount Desert,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Gilbert H. Manchester, D. J. Manchester and A. L. Manchester of Mount Desert, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain weirs between Sargent's Ledge so called, in Somes' Sound, and Gilpatrick's farm in the town of Mount Desert.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1876.

Chapter 237.

An act to change the name of the town of Dalton, to Ashland, its former name.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of the town of Dalton, in the county of Aroostook, is Dalton, name of town of, changed to Ashland, its former name. hereby changed to Ashland, its former name.

Approved February 3, 1876.

Chapter 238.

An act to prevent fishing in Adams pond in the town of Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any description, in any manner, from Adams pond in the town of Bridgton, county of Cumberland, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

Protection of fish in Adams' pond.

Gilbert H.Manchester and others to erect weirs.

Снар. 236.

195